

No. 04-473

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

GIL GARCETTI, FRANK SUNDSTEDT,  
CAROL NAJERA and COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,

*Petitioners,*

vs.

RICHARD CEBALLOS,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

---

CINDY S. LEE

*Counsel of Record*

JIN S. CHOI

FRANSCCELL, STRICKLAND,

ROBERTS & LAWRENCE

100 West Broadway, Suite 1200

Glendale, California 91210-1219

Telephone (818) 545-1925

Facsimile (818) 545-1937

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINION .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Plaintiff’s First Amendment Claim Was Based On Speech Expressed Pursuant To His Prosecutorial Duties And Responsibilities .....	2
B. The District Court Correctly Found That The Disposition Memorandum Did Not Warrant First Amendment Protection Because It Was Prepared “As Part Of His Job” .....	6
C. In Reversing The Entry of Summary Judgment, The Ninth Circuit Held That The First Amendment Protects <i>All</i> Public Employee Speech Regarding A Matter Of Public Concern...	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. BLANKETING SPEECH EXPRESSED STRICTLY PURSUANT TO THE DUTIES OF PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT WITH CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTION DOES NOT ADVANCE THE FUNDAMENTAL PURPOSES OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	12
A. Since Its Adoption, The Free Speech Clause Of The First Amendment Has Guaranteed <i>Citizens</i> Access To An Open Forum For Public Debate .....	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Analyses In <i>Pickering</i> And <i>Connick</i> Are Inextricably Intertwined With The Fundamental Purposes Of The Free Speech Clause.....	14
1. The Holding In <i>Pickering</i> Was Carefully Limited And Did Not Espouse First Amendment Protection For Purely Job-Required Speech.....	16
2. Under <i>Connick</i> , First Amendment Protection Requires Speech To Be Expressed “As A Citizen”.....	20
II. PUBLIC EMPLOYEE SPEECH EXPRESSED STRICTLY PURSUANT TO THE DUTIES OF EMPLOYMENT SHOULD NOT BE AFFORDED FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION.....	25
A. This Court Has Never Held That Purely Job-Required Speech Is Constitutionally Protected.....	25
B. Many Courts Have Readily Recognized The Nexus Between Citizen Speech And First Amendment Protection.....	28
C. Routine, Job-Required Speech, Which By Definition Constitutes Government Speech, Should Not Give Rise To A First Amendment Claim.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S OVERLY SIMPLIFIED APPROACH WILL SEVERELY DISRUPT GOVERNMENTAL OPERATIONS BY CREATING UNDUE CONFUSION AND UNPREDICTABILITY, WHILE ALSO DRAMATICALLY INCREASING THE VOLUME OF FIRST AMENDMENT LITIGATION .....	35
CONCLUSION .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....	16
<i>Board of Regents of University of Wisconsin System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	33
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	12
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 125 S.Ct. 521 (2004) .....	28
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cramp v. Board of Public Instruction</i> , 368 U.S. 278 (1961) .....	15
<i>Givhan v. Western Line Consolidated School District</i> , 439 U.S. 410 (1979).....	27
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Chicago</i> , 239 F.3d 939 (7th Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988) .....	12
<i>Kinsey v. Salado Independent School Dist.</i> , 950 F.2d 988 (5th Cir. 1992).....	30
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velasquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001) .....	33
<i>Mills v. State of Ala.</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966) .....	9, 12
<i>Mt. Healthy City School District Board of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	27
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	9
<i>Pacific Gas and Elec. Co. v. Public Utilities Com'n of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	12
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	26, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969) .....	13
<i>Roberts v. Van Buren Public Schools</i> , 773 F.2d 949 (8th Cir. 1985).....	31
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957) .....	15
<i>Roth v. Veteran’s Administration of the United States</i> , 856 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1988).....	7, 8
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	32, 33
<i>Sparr v. Ward</i> , 306 F.3d 589 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	31
<i>Terrell v. University of Texas System Police</i> , 792 F.2d 1360 (5th Cir. 1986).....	30
<i>Thompson v. Scheid</i> , 977 F.2d 1017 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	29
<i>Thornhill v. State of Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	13
<i>United States v. American Library Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003) .....	33
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	27
<i>Urofsky v. Gilmore, III</i> , 216 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2000).....	29, 30, 34
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994) .....	21
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	14
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1, 3, 22

## OPINION

The opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit is reported at 361 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2004) and is annexed in the printed appendix to the Petition for Writ of Certiorari as Appendix A.
